

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

STATE OF OHIO,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

TRAVIS SOTO,

Defendant-Appellee.

Case No. 2018-0416

On Appeal from the Putnam
County Court of Appeals,
Third Appellate District

Court of Appeals Case
No. 12-07-05

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR'S
OFFICE ON BEHALF OF APPELLANT THE STATE OF OHIO**

GARY L. LAMMERS (0042040)

Putnam County Prosecutor
336 East Main Street
Ottawa, Ohio 45875
(419) 523-3600
gary.lammers@putnamcountyohio.gov

Counsel for Appellant
State of Ohio

CARLY M. EDELSTEIN (0095950)

Assistant State Public Defender
250 East Broad Street, Suite 1400
(614) 752-7033
Carly.Edelstein@opd.ohio.gov

Counsel for Appellee
Travis Soto

MICHAEL C. O'MALLEY (0059592)

Cuyahoga County Prosecutor
CHRISTOPHER D. SCHROEDER (0089855)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
**Counsel of Record*

The Justice Center
1200 Ontario Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44113
(216) 443-7733
cschroeder@prosecutor.cuyahogacounty.us

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF AMICUS INTEREST 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND RELEVANT FACTS 3

PROPOSITION OF LAW NO. 1: Involuntary manslaughter with a child endangering predicate in violation of ORC 2903.04(A) is not the same offense for double jeopardy purposes as aggravated murder in violation of ORC 2903.01(C) or murder with a felonious assault predicate in violation of ORC 2903.02(B). 3

 1. Double jeopardy bars successive prosecutions for the same offense following an acquittal. The dismissal of a count as part of a plea agreement is not an acquittal of that count..... 4

 2. Under *Ohio v. Johnson*, a defendant’s plea to a lesser included offense does not bar the State from prosecuting the defendant for the greater offense. 6

 3. Jeopardy does not attach to charges terminated by plea agreement before the jury is empaneled and sworn. 7

 4. The involuntary manslaughter count was not dismissed “with prejudice” in part of the 2006 plea agreement. 8

 5. Double jeopardy did not bar the 2016 prosecution because child endangering is not the same offense as aggravated murder..... 8

 6. Conclusion. 9

PROPOSITION OF LAW No. 2: Additional facts necessary to sustain a new charge that have not been discovered despite the exercise of due diligence acts as an exception to Blockburger to allow subsequent prosecution..... 10

PROPOSITION OF LAW No. 3: A negotiated plea does not bar successive prosecutions where the defendant would not reasonably believe that his or her plea would bar further prosecutions for any greater offense related to the same factual scenario. 10

1. State v. Carpenter only bars the State from prosecuting a defendant for additional offenses arising out of the same transaction where a defendant has an objectively reasonable expectation of finality in his plea.....	10
2. Jeffers v. United States recognized that double jeopardy does not bar successive prosecutions where the defendant caused the successive prosecutions through his own actions.....	13
3. The State exercised due diligence in this case, relying on the coroner’s conclusion in an autopsy report that the victim died in an ATV accident.	14
4. Soto’s plea agreement, which he entered into in bad faith and by deception, constituted a fraud on the court that deprived Soto of any objectively reasonable expectation of finality.....	15
5. The trial court’s denial of Soto’s motion to dismiss should not have been a final, appealable order.....	16
CONCLUSION	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Arizona v. Washington</i> , 434 U.S. 497, 98 S. Ct. 824, 54 L.Ed.2d 717 (1978).....	5
<i>Ashe v. Swenson</i> , 397 U.S. 436, 90 S. Ct. 1189, 25 L.Ed.2d 469 (1970)	14
<i>Blockburger v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 299, 52 S. Ct. 180, 76 L.Ed.2d 306 (1932).....	1, 3-4, 9-10
<i>City of Cleveland v. Evans</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 100721, 2014-Ohio-4567	11
<i>City of Cleveland v. Primm</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 104963, 2017-Ohio-7242	8
<i>Episcopal Retirement Homes v. Ohio Dept. of Indus. Relations</i> , 61 Ohio St.3d 366, 575 N.E.2d 134 (1991)	6
<i>Evans v. Michigan</i> , 568 U.S. 313, 133 S. Ct. 1069, 185 L.Ed.2d 124 (2013).....	5
<i>In re M.C.H.</i> , 5th Dist. Delaware No. 12-CA-131, 2013-Ohio-2649.....	8
<i>Jeffers v. United States</i> , 432 U.S. 137, 97 S. Ct. 2207, 53 L.Ed.2d 168 (1977)	13-14
<i>North Carolina v. Pearce</i> , 395 U.S. 711, 89 S. Ct. 2072, 23 L.Ed.2d 656 (1969)	6, 8-9
<i>Ohio v. Johnson</i> , 467 U.S. 493, 104 S. Ct. 2536, 81 L.Ed.2d 425 (1984).....	6-7
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 138 Ohio St.3d 264, 2014-Ohio-542, 6 N.E.3d 23.....	16
<i>State v. Carpenter</i> , 68 Ohio St.3d 59, 623 N.E.2d 66 (1993).....	passim
<i>State v. Dye</i> , 127 Ohio St.3d 357, 2010-Ohio-5728, 939 N.E.2d 1217	11

<i>State v. Frost</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 45561, 1983 Ohio App. LEXIS 13860 (June 23, 1983)	8
<i>State v. Harrison</i> , 122 Ohio St.3d 512, 2009-Ohio-3547, 912 N.E.2d 1106,	11-12
<i>State v. Larabee</i> , 69 Ohio St.3d 357, 632 N.E.2d 511 (1994)	8
<i>State v. Lordan</i> , 116 N.H. 479, 363 A.2d 201 (1976)	12
<i>State v. Mutter</i> , 150 Ohio St.3d 429, 2017-Ohio-2928, 82 N.E.3d 1141	7, 9
<i>State v. Richey</i> , 64 Ohio St.3d 353, 595 N.E.2d 915 (1992)	9
<i>State v. Sherman Anderson</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 106304	16-17
<i>State v. Soto</i> , 3d Dist. Putnam No. 12-17-05, 2018-Ohio-459	passim
<i>State v. Zima</i> , 102 Ohio St.3d 61, 2004-Ohio-1807, 806 N.E.2d 542.....	2, 11-13
<i>United States v. Martin Linen</i> , 430 U.S. 564, 97 S. Ct. 1349, 51 L.Ed.2d 642 (1977)	5, 7
<i>United States v. Schuster</i> , 769 F.2d 337 (6th Cir.1985)	7
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 437 U.S. 82, 98 S. Ct. 2187, 57 L.Ed.2d 65 (1978)	5
<i>Van DeRyt v. Van DeRyt</i> , 6 Ohio St.2d 31, 215 N.E.2d 698 (1966).....	16

<u>Statutes</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
ORC 2903.01(C)	3
ORC 2903.02(B).....	3
ORC 2903.04(A).....	3
